Declaring Land Taken for an Institution Established Under the Child Welfare Act 1925 in the City of Gisborne

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an institution established under the Child Welfare Act 1925, from and after the 13th day of February 1975.

### SCHEDULE

## GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1478 square metres situated in the City of Gisborne, Gisborne R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 5853, All certificate of title No. 3D/1218, Gisborne Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 31/1701; Na. D.O. 5/23/10)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the City of Wellington

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington from and after the 13th day of February 1975.

## **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 14.8 perches situated in the City of Wellington and being part of Section 70 on the plan of the City of Wellington. All certificate of title, Volume 85, folio 170, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 53/362/11; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken for the Purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 in the City of Wellington

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the purposes of Part II of the Urban Renewal and Housing Improvement Act 1945 and shall vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Wellington from and after the 13th day of February 1975.

# **SCHEDULE**

## WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.68 perches situated in the City of Wellington being part Town Section 70 and being also Lot 2, D.P. 7149. All certificate of title, Volume 328, folio 26, Wellington Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 53/362/11; Wn. D.O. 19/2/2/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Better Utilisation in the City of Invercargill

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land firstly described in the Schedule hereto together with the drainage easement created by transfer No. 75584, Southland Land Registry, and the land secondly described in the said Schedule are hereby taken for better utilisation from and after the 13th day of February 1975. after the 13th day of February 1975.

#### SCHEDULE

## SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Invercargill, described as follows:

Being

A. R. P.

0 0 35.7

Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 699, and being part Section 28, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title, Volume 192, folio 44.

Lots 2 and 3, D.P. 5993, and being also part Section 30, Block I, Invercargill Hundred. All certificate of title, Volume 240, folio 17. 0 0 20.8

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/6/18/0; Dn. D.O. 72/6/18/0/0)

Declaring Land Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes and to be Crown Land in Block IX, Aroha Survey District, Ohinemuri County

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby (a) declares that, sufficient agreements to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes from and after the 13th day of February 1975, and (b) further declares the land described in the said Schedule hereto to be Crown land, subject to the Land Act 1948, as from the 13th day of February

### **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block IX, Aroha Survey District, described as follows:

ha m²

Part Section 165, Block IX, Aroha Survey District; marked "A" on plan.
Part Section 165, Block IX, Aroha Survey District; marked "B" on plan.
Part Section 30A1, Block IX, Aroha Survey District; marked "C" on plan.
Section 160, Block IX, Aroha Survey District; marked "D" on plan. Being 0 0646

1235

3276

0497

As shown on plan M.O.W. 28323 (S.O. 47530) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works and Development at Wellington and thereon marked as above mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 96/092000/0; Hn. D.O. 96/092000/4/0)

Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in Ellesmere County

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes from and after the 13th day of February 1975.

## SCHEDULE

## CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 acre and 22.8 perches situated in Block III, Leeston Survey District, being Lots 86, 87, and 88, D.P. 239, and Lot 65, Block I, on D.P. 307. All certificate of title No. 657/30, Canterbury Land Registry.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1975.

HUGH WATT, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/158/0/7; Ch. D.O. 40/95/11)

Declaring Land Acquired for a Government Work and Not Required for That Purpose to be Crown Land

PURSUANT to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948 as from the 13th day of February 1975.